FILED/POSTED

County of Riverside Peter-Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

03/31/2023 09:08 AM Fee: \$ 50.00 Page 1 of 4





NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS **COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE**

FROM: CITY OF CORONA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 400 S. VICENTIA AVE. CORONA, CA 92882

- Project title: Well 17A Emergency Generator Project, Project # 2021-43 1.
- 2. Project location (specific): Well 17A, see attached Exhibit A
- a. Project location City of Corona
- 3. Description of nature, purpose, and beneficiaries of project: The Weil 17A Emergency Generator Project will construct a foundation pad for the new generator, enclosure, and fuel tank, construct a new driveway, a new gravel path between the Ion Exchange Treatment Plant (IXTP), and install a perimeter fence around the Well 17A connecting it to the IXTP. This project will provide an emergency power source for the operation of Well 17A and the IXTP in case of a power outage, to maintain operations of both facilities for the City's Potable Water Distribution System.
- Name of public agency approving project: 5.

City of Corona

6. Name of person or agency carrying out project:

> City of Corona 400 S Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882

Exempt Status (check one): 7.

a	Ministerial Project
b	Not a project
c	Emergency project
d. <u>X</u>	Categorical Exemption. State type and class number 15301 (Class 1)
e	Declared Emergency
f	Statutory Exemption. State code section number
g <u></u>	Other: Explain:

Reasons why the project is exempt: Per California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19. Section 15301 Class 1 allows for the minor alteration of existing structures or mechanical equipment involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination, including existing facilities of publicly owned utilities used to provide public utility services. As discussed above, the project will not increase the capacity of the existing facility and will be located within the existing site boundaries. Therefore, because the project, is a minor alteration of an existing facility and does not involve expansion of existing use, the project is exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1.

9: Contact Person/Telephone No.:	
Julianna Zaleski, Associate Engineer (951) 736-2264	
10. Attach Preliminary Exemption Assessment (Form "A") before filing:	
Date received for filing: Mourement albertain Signature:	`



PRELIMINARY EXEMPTION ASSESSMENT (Certificate of Determination When attached to Notice of Exemption)

Name: Well 17A Emergency Generator Project, Project # 2021-43

Location of Project: Well 17A, City of Corona, see attached Exhibit A

<u>Description</u>: The Well 17A Emergency Generator Project will construct a foundation pad for the new generator, enclosure, and fuel tank, construct a new driveway, a new gravel path between the lon Exchange Treatment Plant (IXTP), and install a perimeter fence around the Well 17A connecting it to the IXTP. This project will provide an emergency power source for the operation of Well17A and the IXTP in case of a power outage, to maintain operations of both facilities for the City's Potable Water Distribution System.

Entity or Person Undertaking Project:

X A. Public Agency:

1. Name: City of Corona Address: 400 S Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882 Telephone No. (951) 736-2400

The managed and a street day of the

___ B. Other (private)

Staff Determination:

The City's staff, having undertaken and completed a preliminary review of this project in accordance with the City's Resolution entitled "Local Guidelines of the City of Corona Implementing the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)" has concluded that this project does not require further environmental assessment because:

^.	The proposed action does not constitute a project under CEQA.
B.	The project is a Ministerial Project.
C.	The project is an Emergency Project.
D.	The project constitutes a feasibility or planning study.
<u>X</u> E.	The project is categorically exempt: Applicable Exemption Class: 15301 (Class 1)
F.	The project is a statutory exemption. Code section number: *
G.	The project is otherwise exempt on the following basis: *

Lead Agency Representative

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F2983B4-2D1E-408B-B51B-16E1EDA662B5